Marketplace 64,862 31,104 125,887 58,779 136,454 203,562

Media measurement 8,325 640 14,642 1,111 2,470 16,001

Total 73,187 31,744 140,529 59,890 138,925 219,563

2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 Rolling

Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Dec 12-months

Earnings per share before dilution, EUR -0.01 0.02 -0.04 0.01 -0.04 -0.09

Earnings per share after dilution, EUR -0.01 0.02 -0.04 0.01 -0.04 -0.09

Calculation of earnings per share:

Earnings attributable to Parent Company shareholders,

KEUR

-3,170 2,686 -9,298 4,006 -3,218 -16,522

Interest attributable to preference shares, KEUR - - - -2,581 -2,581 -

Total -3,170 2,686 -9,298 1,425 -5,799 -16,522

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 212,976,588 136,830,300 212,976,588 118,909,720 133,533,618 174,332,927

Number of potential shares from warrants - - 45,148 - 432,933 363,655

2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 Rolling

Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Dec 12-months

Adjusted Earnings per share before dilution, EUR 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.12 0.11

Adjusted Earnings per share after dilution, EUR 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.11

Calculation of adjusted earnings per share(1)

Earnings attributable to Parent Company shareholders,

KEUR

-3,170 2,686 -9,298 4,006 -3,218 -16,522

Adjustment for items affecting comparability(2), KEUR 4,384 -455 7,933 1,459 15,690 22,165

Add-back of amortization of intangible assets from

acquisitions(2), KEUR

6,331 492 12,300 1,080 2,934 14,154

Total 7,545 2,722 10,936 6,545 15,406 19,797

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 212,976,588 136,830,300 212,976,588 118,909,720 133,533,618 174,332,927

Number of potential shares from warrants - - 45,148 - 432,933 363,655

Cint Interim report January – June 2022 19

Note 7 Depreciations and amortizations

Note 8 Acquisition of entities
Acquisition of Lucid Holdings LLC
On 29 December, Cint acquired 100 percent of the shares in Lucid. Since the impact on the income statement between closing and 31 December

2021 was concluded to be not significant, the Lucid group was consolidated from 31 December 2021. There is consequently no impact in the income

[…]

current liabilities less financial assets.

The measure shows the Company’s real level of
debt.

Net working capital Current assets less current liabilities The measure is used since it shows the tie-up of
short-term capital in the operations and
facilitates the understanding of changes in the
cash flow from operating activities

B2B customers Total registered as new and active
customers in the last 12 months

-

Connected consumers Total registered as new and active panellists in
the last 12 months

-

Total customer spend Total amount spent and processed on the
platforms including total project value and any
take-rates or fees

-

Pro forma Pro forma figures include Cint organic and Lucid.
The applied accounting principles for the pro
forma figures is IFRS.

The pro forma figures are shown during the first
year after the acquisitions since the acquisitions
of Lucid is material from a financial perspective.
The pro forma figures give accurate comparison
between the periods and shows the
development in the business.

Cint Interim report January – June 2022 24

2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 Rolling

Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Dec 12-m onths

Net sales previous period 31,744 21,821 59,890 42,967 98,284 115,207

Net sales current period 73,187 31,744 140,529 59,890 138,925 219,563

Net sales grow th 130.6% 45.5% 134.6% 39.4% 41.4% 90.6%

W hereof acquired and discontinued net sales previous period 1,123 - 1,287 - - 1,663

W hereof acquired and discontinued net sales current period 34,055 939 64,052 939 6,520 70,203

Net sales excluding acquired and discontinued net sales previous period 30,620 21,821 58,603 42,967 98,284 113,544

Net sales excluding acquired and discontinued net sales current period 39,133 30,805 76,477 58,952 132,404 149,360

Organic grow th 27.8% 41.2% 30.5% 37.2% 34.7% 31.5%

Of which currency effects 2,306 -1,001 3,455 -2,063 -1,100 4,377

Organic grow th excluding currency effects, % 18.8% 48.0% 23.2% 44.1% 36.2% 26.7%

Net sales previous period 31,744 21,821 59,890 42,967 98,284 115,207

Net sales current period 73,187 31,744 140,529 59,890 138,925 219,563

Net sales grow th 130.6% 45.5% 134.6% 39.4% 41.4% 90.6%

W hereof GapFish and discontinued Russian business previous period 1,123 n/a 1,287 n/a n/a n/a

Adding Lucid previous period 24,508 n/a 45,356 n/a n/a n/a

W hereof GapFish and discontinued Russian business current period 2,417 n/a 4,985 n/a n/a n/a

Net sales Cint organic and Lucid previous period 55,129 n/a 103,959 n/a n/a n/a

Net sales Cint organic and Lucid current period 70,770 n/a 135,543 n/a n/a n/a

Pro form a grow th 28.4% n/a 30.4% n/a n/a n/a

Of which currency effects 5,085 n/a 7,616 n/a n/a n/a

Pro form a grow th excluding currency effects, % 17.5% n/a 21.5% n/a n/a n/a

Net sales 73,187 31,744 140,529 59,890 138,925 219,563

Cost of services sold -27,022 -15,283 -53,080 -28,933 -67,769 -91,916

Gross profit 46,165 16,460 87,449 30,957 71,155 127,647

Gross m argin 63.1% 51.9% 62.2% 51.7% 51.2% 58.1%

Total custom er spend 102,115 34,304 193,950 64,596 149,624 278,979

Net sales 73,187 31,744 140,529 59,890 138,925 219,563

Operating profit/loss -2,504 3,683 -9,794 4,861 -3,148 -17,803

Operating m argin, % -3.4% 11.6% -7.0% 8.1% -2.3% -8.1%

Am ortization and write-offs of acquisition-related intangible assets 8,243 641 16,015 1,406 3,820 18,429

Am ortization of capitalized developm ent expenses 823 1,069 3,148 1,919 3,912 5,141

EBITA 6,561 5,392 9,370 8,186 4,584 5,767

EBITA m argin, % 9.0% 17.0% 6.7% 13.7% 3.3% 2.6%

Depreciation of tangible non-current assets 891 344 1,749 674 1,476 2,550

EBITDA 7,452 5,737 11,119 8,861 6,060 8,318

EBITDA m argin, % 10.2% 18.1% 7.9% 14.8% 4.4% 3.8%

Item s affecting com parability (by line in Incom e statem ent)

Personnel expenses 824 - 1,873 1,482 4,429 4,819

Other operating incom e - -914 - -1,340 -1,340 -

Other external expenses 4,698 340 8,119 1,696 16,673 23,096

Item s affecting com parability (by line in Incom e statem ent) 5,522 -574 9,992 1,837 19,761 27,915

Item s affecting com parability (by category)

Cost for strategic projects 191 340 424 3,178 21,101 18,348

Integration costs 5,181 - 9,242 - - 9,242

Covid related US PPP loans - -914 - -1,340 -1,340 -

Other 150 - 326 - - 326

Item s affecting com parability (by category) 5,522 -574 9,992 1,837 19,761 27,915

FX gain/loss on operating balance sheet item s 226 -955 123 -150 1,193 1,466

Adjusted operating profit 3,017 3,110 198 6,698 16,612 10,112

Adjusted operating m argin, % 4.1% 9.8% 0.1% 11.2% 12.0% 4.6%

Adjusted EBITA 12,083 4,819 19,361 10,024 24,345 33,683

Adjusted EBITA m argin, % 16.5% 15.2% 13.8% 16.7% 17.5% 15.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 12,974 5,163 21,110 10,698 25,821 36,233

Adjusted EBITDA m argin, % 17.7% 16.3% 15.0% 17.9% 18.6% 16.5%

Adjusted EBITDA, excl FX gain/loss on operating balance sheet item s 12,748 6,118 20,987 10,848 24,628 34,767

Adjusted EBITDA m argin, excl FX gain/loss on operating balance sheet item s, % 17.4% 19.3% 14.9% 18.1% 17.7% 15.8%

Alternative perform ance m easures, KEUR

Cint Interim report January – June 2022 25

Note 11 Historical quarterly financial information
The board of directors and executive management of Cint believes that the information provided below is of material importance to investors. Unless

stated otherwise, the information and the calculations below derive from the Company’s internal accounts and has  neither been audited nor

reviewed by the Company’s auditor.

Accounts receivable 99,754 35,619 99,754 35,619 91,136 99,754

Other current receivable 29,223 18,441 29,223 18,441 26,571 29,223

Accounts payable -51,037 -15,131 -51,037 -15,131 -48,585 -51,037

Other current liabilities -39,878 -25,523 -39,878 -25,523 -58,064 -39,878

Net w orking capital 38,063 13,406 38,063 13,406 11,059 38,063

Other interest-bearing liabilities (Borrowings) 117,440 4,388 117,440 4,388 108,869 117,440

Lease liabilities - Long term 2,038 1,882 2,038 1,882 3,073 2,038

Lease liabilities - Short term 2,134 1,049 2,134 1,049 2,230 2,134

Total interest-bearing debt 121,612 7,319 121,612 7,319 114,172 121,612

Cash and cash equivalents 49,895 51,665 49,895 51,665 77,674 49,895

Net debt 71,718 -44,346 71,718 -44,346 36,498 71,718

Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2

Net sales 73,187 67,342 44,755 34,280 31,744 28,147 31,603 23,714 21,821

Net sales growth, % 130.6% 139.3% 41.6% 44.6% 45.5% 33.1% 34.0% 34.6% 36.1%

Gross profit 46,165 41,284 22,741 17,457 16,460 14,497 16,449 12,029 11,135

Gross margin, % 63.1% 61.3% 50.8% 50.9% 51.9% 51.5% 52.1% 50.7% 51.0%

EBITDA 7,452 3,666 -9,348 6,547 5,737 3,124 2,892 3,625 3,719

EBITDA margin, % 10.2% 5.4% -20.9% 19.1% 18.1% 11.1% 9.2% 15.3% 17.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 12,974 8,136 8,484 6,639 5,163 5,535 5,540 3,844 3,719

Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 17.7% 12.1% 19.0% 19.4% 16.3% 19.7% 17.5% 16.2% 17.0%